

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TERESA SHEEHAN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL LEAGUE
OF CITIES, U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION, LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA
CITIES, CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES, WASHINGTON STATE
ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS,
AND ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON CITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

ORRY KORB, County Counsel

DANNY CHOU, Assistant County Counsel

Counsel of Record

GRETA S. HANSEN, Lead Deputy County Counsel

MELISSA R. KINIYALOCTS, Deputy County Counsel

70 West Hedding Street, East Wing, 9th Floor

San Jose, California 95110

Telephone: (408) 299-5900

danny.chou@cco.sccgov.org

VANCOUVER CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

DANIEL G. LLOYD

Assistant City Attorney

P.O. Box 1995

Vancouver, Washington 98668

Telephone: (360) 487-8500

dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
BACKGROUND.....	6
I. POLICE ENCOUNTERS WITH MENTALLY ILL PERSONS ARE INCREASING.....	6
A. The Number Of Persons Suffering From An Untreated Mental Illness Has Steadily Grown.....	7
B. Since The 1960s, The Number Of Men- tally Ill Persons Living In The Com- munity Has Grown Dramatically Even Though Resources For Mental Health Services Have Not	8
II. LOCAL POLICE HAVE BECOME THE DE FACTO FIRST RESPONDERS FOR INCIDENTS INVOLVING THE MEN- TALLY ILL	10
III. KNOWLEDGE OF A SUSPECT'S MEN- TAL ILLNESS DOES NOT GIVE POLICE OFFICERS THE ABILITY TO PREDICT WITH ANY DEGREE OF CERTAINTY WHETHER THE SUSPECT WILL ACT VIOLENTLY IN AN EMERGENCY SET- TING.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. ALTHOUGH LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES ARE DEVELOPING SPECIALIZED PROGRAMS FOR DEALING WITH THE MENTALLY ILL, THE IMPACT OF THESE PROGRAMS ON THE RATE AND SEVERITY OF INJURY IS UNCLEAR.....	16
V. WIDELY DIFFERING LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT RESOURCES AND NEEDS PRECLUDE A STANDARDIZED, ONE-SIZE-FITS-ALL APPROACH TO DEALING WITH THE MENTALLY ILL.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. HOLDING POLICE AGENCIES OR OFFICERS LIABLE BECAUSE THEY FAILED TO ACCOMMODATE THE MENTAL DISABILITY OF AN ARMED SUSPECT IN AN EMERGENCY SITUATION VIOLATES FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING THE ADA AND QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	21
A. It Is Unreasonable To Require Police Officers To Accommodate The Mental Illness Of An Armed Suspect In An Emergency Situation.....	21
B. Because The Officers Could Not Predict Whether Sheehan Would Harm Herself Or Others If They Did Not Enter Her Room, They Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. HOLDING POLICE OFFICERS AND AGENCIES LIABLE WHERE THE USE OF FORCE WAS REASONABLE PUTS OFFICERS, SUSPECTS, AND THE PUBLIC AT RISK.....	25
III. HOLDING POLICE OFFICERS AND AGENCIES LIABLE FOR THE USE OF REASONABLE FORCE WILL STIFLE INNOVATIVE APPROACHES TO DEALING WITH THE MENTALLY ILL AND DEPRIVE LOCAL GOVERNMENTS OF MUCH-NEEDED RESOURCES.....	27
IV. ASKING POLICE OFFICERS TO EXERCISE BETTER JUDGMENT IN CONFRONTING MENTALLY ILL PERSONS THAN MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS IS GROSSLY UNFAIR.....	31
V. EXISTING FOURTH AMENDMENT LIMITS ON THE USE OF FORCE SUFFICIENTLY PROTECT MENTALLY ILL SUSPECTS FROM INJURY DURING POLICE ENCOUNTERS	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	24
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	24
<i>De Boise v. Taser Intern., Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Fisher v. City of San Jose</i> , 558 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	25, 33
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 959 (2000).....	23
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	24
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	33
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012).....	25, 26
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Sheehan v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22, 28
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)	24, 25
<i>State v. Allery</i> , 682 P.2d 312 (Wash. 1984).....	33
<i>Tucker v. Tennessee</i> , 539 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 816 (2009).....	23
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	28, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 25, 26
Community Mental Health Centers Construc- tion Act, Pub. L. No. 88-164, 77 Stat. 282xi.....	8
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 22-52-91 (1975).....	11
Alaska Stat. § 47.30.705 (1984)	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-525 (1989).....	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-47-210 (1989)	11
Cal. Penal Code § 835a (2014)	11, 33
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5150 (2014).....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 27-65-105 (2011)	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-503 (2010)	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 5004 (2014)	11
Fla. Stat. § 394.463 (2006)	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 37-3-41 (1994).....	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 334-59 (2013)	11
Idaho Code § 66-326 (2013).....	11
405 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-606 (2010)	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 12-26-4-1 (2013).....	11
Iowa Code Ann. § 229.22 (2013).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-2953 (1998).....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202A.041 (1982)	11
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28:53 (2012).....	11
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 34, § 3862 (2010).....	11
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 10-624 (2010).....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 123 § 12 (2010)	11
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 330.1427 (1995)	11
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 253B.05 (2010).....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-21-67 (2014).....	11
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 632.300 (1996).....	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 53-21-129 (2013).....	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 71-919 (2007)	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 433A.160 (2007)	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 135-C:29 (2014).....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-27.6 (2009).....	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 43-1-10 (2013)	11
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 9.41 (1989).....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 122C-262 (1997)	11
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 25-03.1-25 (2013).....	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5122.10 (2013)	11
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 43A, § 5-207 (2012)	11
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 426.228 (2013)	11
50 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 4405 (1966).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 40.1-5-7 (1987)	11
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-178-410, 44-178-430, 44-178-440 (1994).....	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 27A-10-3 (1991)	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 33-6-402 (2000)	11
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 573.001 (2013).....	11
Utah Code Ann. § 62A-15-629 (1953)	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 7505 (1977)	12
Va. Code Ann. § 37.1-67.01 (2013)	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 71.05.153 (2011).....	12
W. Va. Code Ann. § 9-6-5 (1984)	12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 51.20 (1987).....	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 25-10-109 (2013).....	12
28 C.F.R.	
§ 35.104	23
§ 35.139(a).....	23
 MISCELLANEOUS	
J. Pete Blair et al., <i>Reasonableness and Reaction Time</i> , 14 Police Q. 323 (2011)	26, 29, 32
Tim A. Bruckner et al., <i>Involuntary Civil Commitments After the Implementation of California’s Mental Health Services Act</i> , 61 Psychiatric Services 1006 (2010).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael T. Compton et al., <i>A Comprehensive Review of Extant Research on Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Programs</i> , 36 <i>J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.</i> 47 (2008).....	16, 17
Michael T. Compton et al., <i>The Police-Based Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Model: II. Effects on Level of Force and Resolution, Referral, and Arrest</i> , 65 <i>Psychiatric Services</i> 523 (2014).....	10, 16, 18, 31
Gary Cordner, <i>People with Mental Illness, in Problem Oriented Guides for Police Problem-Specific Guides Series</i> (U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services, Ser. No. 40, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
David L. Faigman et al., <i>Modern Scientific Evidence: The Law and Science of Expert Testimony, in Social & Behavioral Science</i> 141 (2013-2014 ed.).....	15
Urara Hiroeh et al., <i>Death by Homicide, Suicide, and Other Unnatural Causes in People with Mental Illness: A Population-Based Study</i> , 358 <i>The Lancet</i> 2110 (2001).....	15
IACP National Law Enforcement Policy Center, <i>Responding to Persons Affected by Mental Illness or in Crisis</i> (2014).....	9
Amy N. Kerr et al., <i>Police Encounters, Mental Illness and Injury: An Exploratory Investigation</i> , 10 <i>J. Police Crisis Negot.</i> 116 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ronald C. Kessler et al., <i>Prevalence and Treatment of Mental Disorders, 1990 to 2003</i> , 352 New Engl. J. Med. 2515 (2005).....	8, 9
John Monahan & Henry J. Steadman, <i>Extending Violence Reduction Principles to Justice-Involved Persons With Mental Illness</i> , in <i>Applying Social Science to Reduce Violent Offending</i> 245 (J. Dvoskin et al. eds., 2012).....	13, 14, 17
Melissa S. Morabito et al., <i>Crisis Intervention Teams and People with Mental Illness: Exploring the Factors that Influence the Use of Force</i> , 58 <i>Crime & Delinquency</i> 57 (2012).....	17, 18, 19
National Alliance on Mental Illness, <i>Mental Illness Facts and Numbers</i> (2013)	7, 9, 10
Melissa Reuland & Matt Schwarzfeld, <i>Improving Responses to People with Mental Illnesses: Strategies for Effective Law Enforcement Training</i> (2008)	20, 30
Melissa Reuland et al., <i>Law Enforcement Responses to People with Mental Illnesses: A Guide to Research-Informed Policy and Practice</i> (2009)	<i>passim</i>
Peter H. Silverstone et al., <i>A Novel Approach to Training Police Officers to Interact with Individuals Who May Have a Psychiatric Disorder</i> , 41 <i>J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.</i> 344 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jeffrey W. Swanson et al., <i>Mental Illness and Reduction of Gun Violence and Suicide: Bringing Epidemiologic Research to Policy</i> , <i>Annals of Epidemiology</i> (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
E. Fuller Torrey et al., <i>Justifiable Homicides by Law Enforcement Officers: What is the Role of Mental Illness</i> (2013).....	6, 10, 27
Abigail S. Tucker et al., <i>Law Enforcement Response to the Mentally Ill: An Evaluative Review</i> , 8 <i>Brief Treatment & Crisis Intervention</i> 236 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
Jennifer Wood et al., <i>Police Interventions with Persons Affected by Mental Illness: A Critical Review of Global Thinking and Practice</i> (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
